Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Stock Code: 00517)

NOTICE OF THE SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting of COSCO SHIPPING International (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd. (the "Company") will be held on Thursday, 28 December 2023 at 10:00 a.m. at 47/F, COSCO Tower, 183 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong or at any adjournment thereof for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, to pass with or without amendments, the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT the Share Transfer Agreement as defined in the circular of the Company dated 6 December 2023 (the "Circular"), a copy of the Circular marked "A" together with a copy of the Share Transfer Agreement marked "B" being tabled before the meeting and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose, and the transactions contemplated under it be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified, and any director(s) of the Company be and are hereby authorised, for and on behalf of the Company, to take all steps and do all acts and things as they consider to be necessary, appropriate or expedient in connection with and to implement or give effect to the Share Transfer Agreement and the transactions contemplated under it, and to execute all such other documents, instruments and agreements (including the affixation of the Company's common seal) deemed by them to be incidental to, ancillary to, or in connection with, the Share Transfer Agreement and the transactions contemplated under it."

By order of the Board
COSCO SHIPPING International (Hong Kong) Co., Ltd.
Zhu Changyu

Chairman and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 6 December 2023

Notes:

(1) The ordinary resolution to be considered at the SGM will be determined by poll. On voting by poll, each member shall have one vote for each fully paid or credited as fully paid share held in the Company.

- (2) A member of the Company who is entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (3) Whether or not a member of the Company intends to attend the SGM in person, he or she is urged to complete and return the form of proxy in accordance with the instruction printed thereon.
- (4) The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his or her attorney duly authorised in writing, or if the appointor is a corporation, either under seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorised.
- (5) To be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy thereof, must be returned to the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the SGM or any adjourned meeting thereof (as the case maybe) and in default thereof the form of proxy shall not be treated as valid.
- (6) Shareholders whose names appear in the register of members of the Company as at the close of business on Thursday, 21 December 2023 are entitled to attend and vote at the SGM. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the SGM, all completed transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificate(s) must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Abacus Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 21 December 2023.
- (7) Completion and return of form of proxy appointing a proxy shall not preclude a member of the Company from attending and voting in person at the SGM or on the poll concerned and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (8) Where there are joint holders of any share of the Company, any one of such joint holders may vote at the SGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he or she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders is present at the SGM personally or by proxy, that one of the said joint holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (9) The Chinese version of the resolution set out in this notice is for reference only. If there is any inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions, the English version shall prevail.
- (10) As at the date of this notice, the board of directors of the Company (the "**Board**") consists of Mr. Zhu Changyu¹ (Chairman and Managing Director), Mr. Chen Dong², Ms. Meng Xin¹, Mr. Tsui Yiu Wa, Alec³, Mr. Jiang, Simon X.³ and Mr. Kwong Che Keung, Gordon³.
- ¹ Executive Director
- ² Non-executive Director
- Independent non-executive Director